Adjustments   (2,653)   (884)   -1.1%

 As Adjusted   31,653   906,913   14.0%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

   Net Income   Average Equity
  Return on Average
Equity, Annualized

 As Reported  $   102,745   $   875,585   15.6%
 Adjustments   6,735   748   1.1%

 As Adjusted   109,480   876,333   16.7%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

   Net Income   Average Equity
 Return on Average
Equity, Annualized

 As Reported  $   17,396   $   897,043   7.8%
 Adjustments   24,042   8,014   10.5%

 As Adjusted   41,438   905,057   18.3%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

 Return on Average

   Net Income   Average Equity   Equity, Annualized
 As Reported  $   126,956   $   848,602   19.9%
 Adjustments   26,655   2,961   4.1%

 As Adjusted   153,611   851,563   24.1%

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income from

Operations

Provision
for

Income
Taxes

Net Income
attributable to

PRA
Group, Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $

221,984   $   154,496   $   67,488   $   16,664   $   34,306   $   0.74
  Adjustments:

CFPB expenses including penalty
and redress   -   (20)   20   8   12   -

  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (216)   216   84   132   -
  One-time tax items   -   -   -   (1,383)   1,383   0.03

Legal costs not associated with
normal operations   -   (1,511)   1,511   584   927   0.02

  Constant currency adjustments   2,216   1,620   596   (4,597)   (5,107)

(0.11)

  Subtotal of adjustments   2,216   (127)   2,343   (5,304)   (2,653)

(0.06)

  As Adjusted

224,200   154,369   69,831   11,360   31,653   0.68

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income from
Operations

Provision
for

Income
Taxes

Net Income
attributable to

PRA
Group, Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $

675,322   $   464,184   $   211,138   $   50,244   $   102,745   $   2.21
  Adjustments:

CFPB expenses including penalty
and redress   -   (93)   93   34   59   -

  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (1,807)   1,807   661   1,146   0.03
  One-time tax items   -   -   -   (1,383)   1,383   0.03

Legal costs not associated with
normal operations   -   (3,569)   3,569   1,305   2,264   0.05

  Constant currency adjustments   7,487   4,749   2,738   (957)   1,882   0.04
  Subtotal of adjustments   7,487   (720)   8,207   (340)   6,734   0.15

  As Adjusted

682,809   463,464   219,345   49,904   109,479   2.36

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income from

Operations

Provision
for

Income
Taxes

Net Income
attributable to

PRA
Group, Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $

229,430   $   175,303   $   54,127   $   16,597   $   17,396   $   0.36
  Adjustments:

CFPB expenses including penalty
and redress   -   (28,806)   28,806   8,262   20,544   0.42

  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (802)   802   230   572   0.01
  One-time tax items   -   -   -   (2,026)   2,026   0.04

Investor Contact:
Darby Schoenfeld
Director of Investor Relations
(757) 431-7913
DCSchoenfeld@PRAGroup.com

News Media Contact:
Nancy Porter
Vice President, Corporate Communications
(757) 431-7950
NAPorter@PRAGroup.com

Legal costs not associated with
normal operations   -   (1,262)   1,262   362   900   0.02

  Subtotal of adjustments   -   (30,870)   30,870   6,828   24,042   0.49

  As Adjusted

229,430   144,433   84,997   23,425   41,438   0.85

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income from

Operations

Provision
for

Income
Taxes

Net Income
attributable to

PRA
Group, Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $

711,833   $   472,661   $   239,172   $   74,227   $   126,956   $   2.61
  Adjustments:

CFPB expenses including penalty
and redress   -   (28,806)   28,806   8,220   20,586   0.42

  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (3,988)   3,988   1,138   2,850   0.06
  One-time tax items   -   -   -   (2,026)   2,026   0.04

Legal costs not associated with
normal operations   -   (1,669)   1,669   476   1,193   0.02

  Subtotal of adjustments   -   (34,463)   34,463   7,808   26,655   0.54

  As Adjusted

711,833   438,198   273,635   82,035   153,611   3.15